

No. 17-70196

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL FAMILY FARM COALITION, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

*Respondents,*

and

MONSANTO COMPANY,

*Intervenor-Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

---

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY  
George A. Kimbrell  
917 SW Oak Street, Suite 300  
Portland, OR 97205  
T: (971) 271-7372 / F: (971) 271-7374

EARTHJUSTICE  
Paul H. Achitoff  
850 Richards Street, Suite 400  
Honolulu, HI 96813  
T: (808) 559-2436 / F: (808) 521-6841

Sylvia Shih-Yau Wu  
303 Sacramento Street, 2nd Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
T: (415) 826-2770 / F: (415) 826-0507

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... *i*

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... *ii*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....*v*

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

    I.    XTENDIMAX AND GENETICALLY ENGINEERED  
          CROPS. ....4

    II.   PROCEDURAL HISTORY: THE PROPOSED APPROVAL  
          RAISES SIGNIFICANT DRIFT DAMAGE CONCERNS. ....5

    III.  THE 2017 FARMING SEASON: AN UNPRECEDENTED  
          CATASTROPHE. ....8

    IV.  EPA AND MONSANTO’S RESPONSE. ....11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....13

ARGUMENT .....15

    I.    FIFRA STANDARD OF REVIEW. ....15

    II.   EPA APPLIED THE WRONG STANDARD AND FAILED  
          TO MAKE STATUTORILY REQUIRED FINDINGS. ....16

    III.  EPA FAILED TO ACCOUNT FOR XTENDIMAX’S  
          MASSIVE COSTS TO U.S. AGRICULTURE. ....18

    IV.  EPA DISREGARDED HARM FROM XTENDIMAX VAPOR  
          DRIFT.....21

        A.    The Record Shows XtendiMax Vapor Drift Would Harm  
              Neighboring Plants.....21

- B. The Record Shows That Tank Mixing XtendiMax and Glyphosate Increased XtendiMax’s Volatility. ....24
- V. EPA’S OCT. 12, 2017 ACTION FURTHER PROVES THE XTENDIMAX DECISION WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....26
  - A. EPA Is Still Relying on Its Erroneous 2016 Assessments and Determinations. ....26
  - B. EPA Did Not Support the New Label Amendments with Any Data, Analysis, or Rationale. ....27
  - C. The New Label Still Fails to Address Vapor Drift.....28
  - D. No Evidence Supports the Changes EPA and Monsanto Did Make.....30
- VI. EPA VIOLATED THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT. ....33
  - A. The ESA’s Consultation Process and Standards. ....33
  - B. EPA Violated the ESA’s Consultation Mandates.....37
    - 1. EPA’s Roles Under FIFRA and the ESA Are Very Different.....37
    - 2. EPA’s Application of Its FIFRA Process to Determine Whether to Consult Under ESA § 7(a)(2) Violates the ESA. ....40
    - 3. The Record Shows Xtendimax “May Affect” Hundreds of Endangered Species, Requiring Consultation.....45
    - 4. EPA Unlawfully Constricted the Registration’s “Action Area.” .....46
    - 5. EPA’s Conclusion that Dicamba Will Have “No Effect” Even on Protected Species Within Sprayed Fields Also was Unlawful.....49

6. EPA’s Process for Species-Specific Analysis Violated the ESA. ....51

    a. Whooping Crane (*Grus Americana*) .....51

    b. EPA Failed to Use the Best Scientific and Commercial Information Available. ....53

7. EPA Also Violated the ESA by Failing to Consult the Expert Agencies About Designated Critical Habitat.....54

    a. EPA Applied the Wrong Standard to Determine Whether Consulting on Critical Habitat is Necessary. ....55

    b. EPA Unlawfully Excluded from Consideration All Critical Habitats Not Containing Sprayed Fields Occupied by Listed Species.....58

    c. EPA Failed to Properly Assess Effects on Critical Habitat Even Where Listed Species Occupy Sprayed Fields Within Critical Habitat. ....61

VII. THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE REGISTRATION.....62

CONCLUSION.....64

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....65

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....66

STATUTORY AND REGLATORY ADDENDUM .....A1

ADDENDUM OF DECLARATIONS .....A92

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>City of Tacoma, Washington v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	36
<i>Containerfrieght Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 752 F.2d 419 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	15
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 847 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	41
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	44
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 718 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Zinke</i> , 856 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	57
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Eenvt’l Serv. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	1
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	60
<i>Greenpeace v. NMFS</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 1999) .....	57
<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	62
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	2
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>

<b>Federal Cases (Cont'd)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	34, 36
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 857 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	16, 63
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Kempthorne</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 322 ( E.D. Cal. 2007) .....	60
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D. Or. 2003) .....	49
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	37
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck</i> , 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	46
<i>Pac. Rivers Council v. Thomas</i> , 30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	36, 52
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	34
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	33, 34, 37, 38
<i>Thomas v. Peterson</i> , 753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	35
<i>United Farm Workers of Am. v. Env't'l Prot. Agency</i> , 592 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	1
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	36, 46
<i>Wash. Toxics Coal. v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	37

**Federal Cases (Cont'd) Page(s)**

*Washington Toxics Coalition v. U.S. Department of Interior*,  
457 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (W.D. Wash. 2006) .....40, 41

*Wilderness Soc. v. Wisely*,  
524 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (D. Colo. 2007).....49

**Federal Statutes**

7 U.S.C. § 136(bb) .....18, 20, 37

7 U.S.C. § 136a(a).....16

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(D) .....17

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)(B) .....17, 25, 27, 28

7 U.S.C. § 136n.....44

7 U.S.C. § 136n(b) .....*passim*

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A).....34

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i).....59

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....*passim*

**Rules**

9th Cir. R. 28-2.7 .....1

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R § 23.6 .....2

40 C.F.R. § 152.3 .....16

40 C.F.R. § 152.113(a)(1)-(2).....17

40 C.F.R. § 152.113(a)(2) .....17

50 C.F.R. § 402.01(b) .....35

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 .....34, 46



<b>Regulations (Cont'd)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
50 C.F.R. § 402.12 .....	46
50 C.F.R. § 402.13(a).....	<i>passim</i>
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....	14, 35
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(b) .....	52
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)(3).....	36
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i) .....	36
50 C.F.R § 424.12(b) .....	59
 <b>Federal Register</b>	
75 Fed. Reg. 51,045 (August 18, 2010).....	5
77 Fed. Reg. 50,686 (August 22, 2012).....	5
77 Fed. Reg. 75,153 (December 19, 2012).....	5
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
AGFAX, <i>Dicamba, 2018: States Struggle with Application Restrictions</i> , <a href="http://agfax.com/2017/12/14/dicamba-2018-states-struggle-with-application-restrictions-dtn/">http://agfax.com/2017/12/14/dicamba-2018-states-struggle-with-application-restrictions-dtn/</a> (December 14, 2017).....	11
EPA, <i>Ecological Risk Assessment Glossary of Terms</i> , <a href="https://iaspub.epa.gov/sor_internet/registry/termreg/searchandretrieve/glossariesandkeywordlists/search.do?details=&amp;vocabName=Ecology%20Risk%20Assessment%20Glossary">https://iaspub.epa.gov/sor_internet/registry/termreg/searchandretrieve/glossariesandkeywordlists/search.do?details=&amp;vocabName=Ecology%20Risk%20Assessment%20Glossary</a> .....	48
EPA, <i>Interim Approaches for National-Level Pesticide Endangered Species Act Assessments Based on the Recommendations of the National Academy of Sciences April 2013 Report</i> , <a href="https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-07/documents/interagency.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-07/documents/interagency.pdf</a> .....	41

<b>Other Authorities (Cont'd)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
EPA, <i>Pesticide Volatilization</i> , <a href="https://www.epa.gov/reducing-pesticide-drift/pesticide-volatilization">https://www.epa.gov/reducing-pesticide-drift/pesticide-volatilization</a> .....	6
FWS, <i>Endangered Species Glossary</i> , <a href="https://www.fws.gov/nc-es/fish/glossary.pdf">https://www.fws.gov/nc-es/fish/glossary.pdf</a> .....	59
FWS, <i>International Recovery Plan: Whooping Crane (Grus americana) Third Revision</i> (Mar. 2007), <a href="http://www.fws.gov/uploadedFiles/WHCR%20RP%20Final%207-21-2006.pdf">http://www.fws.gov/uploadedFiles/WHCR%20RP%20Final%207-21-2006.pdf</a> .....	51, 52, 53
FWS & NMFS, <i>Endangered Species Consultation Handbook</i> (Mar. 1998), <a href="http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/pr/pdfs/laws/esa_section7_handbook.pdf">http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/pr/pdfs/laws/esa_section7_handbook.pdf</a> .....	43, 44, 59, 60
Monterey Language Servs., <i>Free Online PDF Word Count Tool</i> , <a href="http://www.montereylanguages.com/pdf-word-count-online-free-tool.html">http://www.montereylanguages.com/pdf-word-count-online-free-tool.html</a> .....	30
National Research Council, Committee on Ecological Risk Assessment under FIFRA and ESA, <i>Assessing Risks to Endangered and Threatened Species from Pesticides</i> , National Academies Press (2013), <a href="https://www.nap.edu/read/18344/chapter/1">https://www.nap.edu/read/18344/chapter/1</a> .....	41
Roundup Ready® Xtend Crop System, <a href="https://www.roundupreadyxtend.com/Pages/default.aspx">https://www.roundupreadyxtend.com/Pages/default.aspx</a> .....	4
S. Rep. 95-334, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 10-11 (1977) .....	17
